
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 1 November 2016 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor David Anderson Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 
2016. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
Report of Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
This report summarises the Council’s Procurement Strategy progress for Q2 of the 
financial year 2016-17. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the progress made during Q2 2016-17 in implementing the Council’s 

Procurement Strategy. 
 
 

7. Quarter 2 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 9 - 
20)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To summarise the Council’s Revenue and Capital position as at the end of the first 
six months of the financial year 2016-17 and projections for the full year. 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the projected revenue and capital position at the end of September 

2016 and make any comments to Executive. 
 
1.2  To review the current position on reserves at the end of September 2016, 

and note the use of reserves. 
 
1.3 To review the current position on Capital at the end of September 2016. 
 
 

8. Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  (Pages 21 - 26)    
 
Report of the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy. 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with an update on the business 
rates position as at the end of Quarter 2 of the 2016-2017 financial year. 



 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 

9. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018  (Pages 27 - 36)    
 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
consultation process that has taken place on the proposals for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2017-2018.      
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the 

Council. 
 
1.2 To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the CTRS 

for 2017-2018 as part of the budget setting process. 
 

10. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 37 - 38)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

11. Exclusion of Press and Public      
 
The following report contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the ground that, 
if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 



in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 
 

12. Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  (Pages 39 - 52)    
 
Exempt  report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
 

 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell / Joel Bliss, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 24 October 2016 
 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 September 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor David Anderson) 
 

 
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Tom Wallis 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

32 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

33 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 August 2016 were 
agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

34 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 September 2016 

  

35 Budget Strategy 2017/18 and Beyond  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Budget Strategy 2017/18 
and beyond which informed the Committee of the service and financial 
planning process for 2017/18, the 2017/18 budget strategy and the budget 
guidelines for service managers to enable to production of the 2017/18 
budget. 
 
In considering the report, members were pleased that front line services 
would be protected. 
 
In response to members’ comments regarding internal recharging and how it 
would sit in relation to commercialisation, the Chief Finance Officer explained 
that when the current year’s accounts had closed, work on recharging would 
start and feed into commercialisation.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1)   That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
(2)   That the following three recommendations be made to Executive  
 

 That the updated medium term revenue plan forecast for the 
Council’s revenue budget for 2017/18 to 2021/22 be noted 

 

 That the overall 2017/18 budget strategy and service and financial 
planning process be endorsed 

 

 That the proposed budget guidelines and timetable for 2017/18 
budget process be agreed 

 
 

36 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
In considering the work plan the Committee requested that the Solihull 
Partnership be invited back to the Committee along with the appropriate 
Executive Members.  The Committee also requested that a tour of the 
outstanding Capital Projects be organised to give a better idea of the 
outstanding projects across the district. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer suggested that due to the settlement technical 
consultation a further Committee could be scheduled if timings allowed.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Solihull Partnership, Executive members and the Head of 

Regeneration and Housing be invited, to a future meeting, to discuss the 
those capital projects currently being undertaken by the Solihull 
Partnership. 

 
(2) That arrangements be made for a members’ tour of outstanding Capital 

Projects  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 27 September 2016 

  

(3) That subject to resolutions (1) and (2) above the contents of the Work 
Programme be noted 

 
 

37 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 
 
 

38 Exempt Appendices - Budget Strategy 2017/18 and Beyond  
 
The Committee reviewed the exempt appendices 
 
Resolved 
 
1)  That the exempt appendices be noted 
 
 

39 Efficiency Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report which provided an 
update on the Council’s Efficiency Plan 2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 
The Committee noted and welcomed that the Government was offering a four 
year settlement, subject to the submission of and Efficiency Plan by 14 
October 2016. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised the Committee that a Technical 
Consultation which would look at changes to the established process and last 
for a period of 6 weeks would commence on 29 September 2016 and officers 
would be submitting a response on behalf of the Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the Executive be recommended to approve the Efficiency Plan 

2017/18 to 2021/22. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee   
 

1 November 2016 
 

Review of Procurement Strategy Progress 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  

 
 

This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Procurement Strategy progress for Q2 of the 
financial year 2016-17. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the progress made during Q2 2016-17 in implementing 

the Council’s Procurement Strategy. 
  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The shared procurement team is used to ensure we drive down costs wherever we 
can, improve the procurement process so it is as streamlined as possible (these are 
known as process savings) and ensure the regulatory minefield of procurement 
legislation is adhered to in order to protect the interests of the Council. 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The procurement team continue to sell procurement support to the Graven Hill 

Development Company, advising on procurement projects with a total spend of 
circa £40m. 

 
3.2 The Procurement Team continue to deliver best value for the Council and 

aggressively seek to reduce the whole life cost of projects. 
 
3.3 Examples of added value achieved by the shared Procurement Team for CDC Q2 

16/17 are shown in the table below.  
 
3.4 The budget for running the Procurement Team for Cherwell District Council is 

£104,000 per annum. 
 
 
 
 

 



Project 
 

Procurement added 
value 

Cumulative 
Total 

Cost savings Q1 Q2  

Satisfaction survey £21,000   

Banking services 
 

 £18,000  

Early payment discount 
for Diesel 

 £500  

Woodgreen leisure centre 
management 

 
 

£938,000 
 

 

Sub total 
 

£21,000 £956,500 £977,500 

Process saving    

Contract payment 
schedule correction 

£1,000 
 

  

Internal audit contract 
extension 

 £6,000  

Sub total 
 

£1,000 
 

£6,000 £7,000 

Under budget    

n/a 
 

   

Sub total 
 

 £0  

Bid differential    

Bicester sports facilities 
review 
 

£7,500   

Bicester master plan 
consultancy 
 

£10,000   

Retender of Kingsmere 
sports pavilion works 
 

£600,000 
 

  

Sub total £617,500 
 

£0 
 

£617,500 

Total 
 

£639,500 £962,500 £1,602,000 

[...]
ection 151 Officer 

 The Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 
 



6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 No reasonable alternatives. 

7.0 Implications 
  

Financial and Resource Implications 
  
7.1 There are no adverse financial effects on the Council by implementing the 

procurement strategy. Cashable savings will assist in protecting Council services 
and managing funding reductions. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

George Hill, Interim Corporate Finance Manager 01295 221731 
  george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
7.2 Legal work closely with procurement to ensure that our processes are compliant 

and not open to challenge. The monitoring officer also plays a key role as part of 
the Procurement Steering Group. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance, 0300 0030107, 
  kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 Sound budgets and customer focused council 

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Not applicable. 

 

Document Information 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Richard Stirling 

Contact Information 01327 322113   

richard.stirling@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk  

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

1 November 2016 
 

Quarter 2 2016-17 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report  

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital position as at the end of 
the first six months of the financial year 2016-17 and projections for the full year.  
 
 

1.0 Recommendations 
              

Budget Planning Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the projected revenue and capital position at the end of September 2016 

and make any comments to Executive. 
 
1.2  To review the current position on reserves at the end of September 2016, and note 

the
[...]
Joanne Kaye Karen Curtin (1,521) 638 (883) Agreed by Council Feb 16
Bicester Youth Bus Kelly Wheeler Mike Grant (65) (65)
Broadfield Road Yarnton Sports Kate Crussell Andy Preston / Lewis Bankes-Hughes (4) (4)
Courtyard Youth Arts Kelly Wheeler Nicola Riley (39) (39)
Dovecote Milcombe Kate Crussell Andy Preston / Lewis Bankes-Hughes (56) (56)
Eco Town Revenue Joanne Kaye Karen Curtin (592) 324 (268) Agreed by Council Feb 16
Emergency Planning Kelly Wheeler Jackie Fitzsimons (40) (40)
Green Deal Pioneer Places Joanne Kaye Karen Curtin (69) (69)
Home Improvement Agency Brian Wallace Tim Mills (234) (234)
Homelessness Prevention Brian Wallace Marianne North (70) (70)
New Burdens Grant Kelly Wheeler Ian Davies (248) (248)

Housing and Planning Initiatives
Brian Wallace/

Kate Crussell

Andy Preston / Adrian Colwell /

Chris Stratford
(322) 13 (309) Agreed by Council Feb 16

Total of smaller grants & contrib under £65k (375) 97 (278)
(3,910) 0 97 975 (2,838)

Total Earmarked Reserves (18,253) (2,030) 994 1,622 (17,667)





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

1 November 2016 
 

Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy 

 
                                           This report is public 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of Budget Planning Committee with an update on the business 
rates position as at the end of Quarter 2 of the 2016-2017 financial year. 

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note this report. 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Members will be aware of the key changes affecting local government finance from 
1 April 2013, including arrangements for the localisation of business rates, with local 
government being able to retain a proportion of business rates growth.  Since the 
start of the current financial year there has been some movement in business rates 
growth and decline in the district with the Rateable Value decreasing from £174.9m 
in April 2016 to £173.4m in September 2016.  The reasons for this are explained in 
paragraph 3.3. 
 

2.2 In-year monitoring to the end of September 2016 shows the Non-Domestic Rating 
income, after allowing for accounting adjustments, to be slightly lower than the 
estimate provided in the NNDR1 return. This is a timing issue based on when 
properties are brought into the rating list and we would expect this position to 
improve during the year as more properties are brought into rating. Table 3 in 
paragraph 3.9 shows the budget monitoring position. 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Business rates are a property tax based on the rateable value of each non-domestic 
property.  Rateable values are determined by the Valuation Office Agency (VOA) 
and are mostly based on rental values.  The rateable value for Cherwell District 
Council at the end of Quarter 2 of the 2016-2017 financial year was £173,367,345.   
The graph below shows the movement in rateable values since Quarter 3 2014-
2015.  As you will see there is considerable volatility which makes it difficult to make 
estimates of business rates income with any degree of certainty. 

 
 



Table 1: Rateable Values from 2014-15 to 2016-17 
 

 
   

 
 
 



3.2 The Rating List is updated every five years although the next revaluation, which 
was due to be effective from 1 April 2015, has been deferred by the Government 
until 2017.  The draft 2017 Rating List has been published and we are currently 
considering the implications. 

 
3.3 The rateable value for the authority has decreased by £1,434,534 from July to 

September 2016. There are a number of increases and decreases making up this 
amount. The largest of these are outlined in the table below: 

 
 
Table 2: Growth and Decline in the District for July to September 2016 

Growth Reason Change in RV 

Heyford Park Free School New property 92,500 

Ardley Fields Quarry Reassessment by VOA 83,000 

Major areas of Growth   175,500 

      

Decli
[...]
the report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer  
paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 
Legal Implications 

 
7.2 None directly arising as this is a report for information. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Team Leader - Non-Contentious Business, Law and Governance, 
01295 221695 
richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Risk Management 

 
7.3 The report highlights the need to monitor business rates income against budget to 

understand the implications of any significant variances.  Risk ‘S02 – Financial 
Resilience’ is monitored on a regular basis as part of the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register and will be monitored through the operational risk register.  Any increase in 
risk is reviewed and acted on. 

 
Comments checked by: Ed Bailey  
Corporate Performance Manager, 01295 221605 

 edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
To prudently manage the Council’s finances. 

  
 
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:richard.hawtin@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:edward.bailey@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

 

Report Author Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst 

Contact 
Information 

Mandy Anderson, Financial Analyst 

mandy.anderson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

01327 322233 

 

 

mailto:mandy.anderson@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

1st November 2016 
 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018 

 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
consultation process that has taken place on the proposals for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2017-2018.      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report and any financial implications for the Council. 
 
1.2    To recommend to Executive which option should be considered for the CTRS for 

2017-2018 as part of the budget setting process. 
  

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 In December 2015 members approved a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
for Cherwell District Council for the financial year 2016-2017. The scheme remained 
the same as in the previous year and mirrored the previous Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 

 
2.2 The scheme for pensioners is set nationally and pensioners have not seen any 

change to the support they receive. Cherwell District Council is required to design 
its own scheme for working age customers. 

 
2.3 The Council Tax Reduction Scheme is based on a fixed cash grant based on 

approximately 90% of the previous Council Tax Benefit subsidy giving a funding 
gap of around £742,430 for Cherwell. The funding gap is mostly offset by the 
changes to locally set Council Tax discounts. 

 
 
 
 



2.4 In July 2016 members of this Committee received a report on the latest intelligence 
on the CTRS 2016-2017 and the options available for the scheme for 2017-2018. 
Members recommended for 2017-2018 an option that would mean no change to the 
2016-2017 scheme with only minor changes to reflect amended regulations issued 
by DCLG and to mirror changes in the benefit rates made by Department for Work 
and Pensions.  

2.5 On 3rd October 2016 Executive approved for consultation purposes only the option 
of no change to the current CTRS for the financial year 2017-2018   

 
2.6 This report provides members with an update on the consultation process and a 

summary of the responses received. 
 
 
3.0 Report Details 
 
  
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultation Process 

 
3.1 Members agreed for consultation purposes the option of no change to the current 

Council Tax Reduction scheme for 2017-2018. This me
[...]
public, major preceptors and other 
parties who may have an interest in the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. In 
October 2014 a Supreme Court judgement ruled that consultation must be not 
only on the preferred option but also on all other potential options such as 
reducing council services and raising council tax.    

 

  
 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not recommend any of the options for a scheme for 2017-2018. This 
would have financial implications for the Council and those residents affected by 
Welfare Reform. 

 
 
 

7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 See table contained in this report.   
 
 Comments checked by: 
 Paul Sutton Chief Finance Officer,   

Paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council is required to approve a Council Tax Reduction Scheme on an annual 

basis.  Failure to do so will affect the reputation of the Council and will have a 
financial implication for residents. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 



 
 

  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Key Decision  

 
Financial Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
Community Impact Threshold Met: 
 

Not applicable 

 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 

 
 This links to the Council’s priorities of a district of opportunity and sound budgets  
           and a customer focused council 
 

Lead Councillor 
 

Councillor Ken Atack Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

A Results of Consultation 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Belinda Green (Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager)  

Contact 
Information 

Belinda Green: 01327 322182 

Belinda.green@southnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Belinda.gree
[...]
n via the CTR scheme. 

• I have little knowledge of tax reduction scheme. 

• If you are needing to use financial reserves – make sure it is no more than 10% of the reserves. 

• Give higher tax to very rich people. 

• The council should consider providing support only to those households who are the lowest level of council tax in 

any region. 

• Was invited to claim benefit via age concern. 

 

 

 
 



Date Agenda Items

1 November Q2 Budget Monitoring

Q2 Reserves Monitoring

Q2 Procurement Monitoring

Q2 Business Rates Monitoring

CTRS 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy

29 November Capital Bids 2017/18

Discounts and Exemptions Review

Fees and Charges 2017/18

Medium Term Financial Strategy

17 January Revenue and Capital Budget 2017/18 (Incl. MTFS)

LG Settlement 2017/18

28 February Q3 Budget Monitoring

Q3 reserves Monitoring

Q3 Procurement Monitoring

Q3 Business Rates Monitoring

Q3 Write Offs

BUDGET PLANNING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
















	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress
	7 Quarter 2 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	Copy of Budget Monitoring - Appendix1
	Copy of Budget Monitoring Capital - Appendix 2
	Copy of Budget Monitoring Reserves - Appendix 3

	8 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017
	9 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018
	Appendix A Results of Survey 2016

	10 Review of Committee Work Plan
	12 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 November 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Douglas Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Alan MacKenzie-Wintle 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Sean Gaul (In place of Councillor Hugo Brown) 
 

 
Also 
Present:: 

 Councillor George Reynolds, Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Agenda items 6 and 7) 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 

 
 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Belinda Green, Joint Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Geni Hotchkiss, Business Support Unit Manager 
Richard Stirling, Corporate Procurement Manager 
Mandy Emery, Joint Benefits Team Leader 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
Joel Bliss, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

40 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

41 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

42 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2016 
were agreed a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
 

44 Review of Procurement Strategy Progress  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report on the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy progress which informed the Committee of the Procurement Team’s 
progress in their implementation of the Council’s procurement strategy for 
2016-2017. 
 
In considering the report Members commented that the figures given in the 
report were speculative because the savings revolved around hypothetical 
costs, which was misleading such as the figure presented for the Woodgreen 
Leisure Centre management project: an eighteen year saving was presented 
as a Quarter 2 saving. Members agreed that due to the nature of 
procurement, the reports did not need to revolve primarily around savings 
made, but around the quality of service provided. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the progress made in implementing the Council’s Procurement 

Strategy during Q2 2016-17 be noted. 
 
 

45 Quarter 2 2016-17 - Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the Council’s Quarter 2 2016-
17 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Finance Officer explained that Agency staff 
accounted for a significant overspend in Housing due to issues recruiting 
permanent staff. This figure would be mitigated by Quarter 3 if possible. 
 
The Committee was advised that a review of each service would be carried 
out examining the quantities of capital sitting in reserve. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the projected revenue and capital position at the end of September 

2016 be noted. 
 
(2)  That the use and position of reserves at the end of September 2016 be 

noted.  
 

(3)  That the position on Capital at the end of September 2016 be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
46 Business Rates Monitoring 2016-2017  

 
The Head of Strategic Planning and the Economy submitted a report which 
provided an update on the business rates position as at the end of Quarter 2 
of the 2016-2017 financial year.  
 
In introducing the report, the Business Support Unit Manager explained that 
whilst the report showed a significant reduction in rateable value for Quarter 2, 
the primary cause of the deficit would be accounted for when the new Tesco 
building was added to the Rating List and backdated to the date of its entry in 
the Rating List. The Committee was advised by the Business Support Unit 
Manager that the council had no influence on the time the Valuation Office 
Agency took to assess properties, though the addition of the Tesco building 
was expected for Quarter 3. 
 
The Business Support Unit Manager advised the Committee that there was 
now an interface with the planning department and new properties subject to 
council tax/business rate were being picked up. The Business Support Unit is 
now also consulted in certain planning applications. 
 
In 2017 Business Rates would be reviewed by statute which would reset the 
rateable values. It was anticipated that there would be an overall increase in 
Business Rates as a result of the review; however, some of the gains would 
be mitigated by a central Transitional Relief Scheme to lessen the impact on 
ratepayers. 
 
Resolved 

 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 

47 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017-2018  
 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report provided members with an 
update on the consultation process that had taken place on the proposals for 
the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 2017-2018.     
 
In considering the report, Members commented on the low response rate (54 
responses received out of 750 targeted households 7.2%)) and that it was 
difficult to base a policy on such a low return rate and small cross-section of 
the community.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that while the return rate 
was low, that could be put down to the fact that the survey’s main objective 
was one of confirmation rather than the offering of new ideas, so there was 
little incentive to respond. 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Executive to agree that there be no 
change from the current Council Tax Reduction scheme in 2017-2018.  
 
Resolved 

 
(1)  That the report and the financial implications of the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme for 2017-2018 be noted. 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
(2)  That the Executive be recommended to approve the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme for 2017-2018 as part of the budget setting process. 
 
 

48 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee Work Plan 2016-17 was reviewed and adjusted to reflect the 
priorities of the Committee. 
 
Members requested that the Solihull Partnership be invited to the Committee’s 
next meeting  to discuss progress and that ‘Discounts and Exemptions 
Review’ be removed from the agenda of the next meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Solihull Partnership be invited to the next meeting of the Budget 

Planning Committee. 
 

(2) That the item, ‘Discounts and Exemptions Review’ be removed from the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
(3) That subject to resolutions (1) and (2) above, the contents of the 

Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 
 

49 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
ground that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part 1, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

50 Medium Term Revenue Plan - 2017/18 to 2021/22  
 
The Chief Finance Officer submitted an exempt report on the Council’s 
Medium Term Revenue Plan for 2017-18. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
confirmation had not yet been received of the New Housing Bonus scheme. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 November 2016 

  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 


